
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes 01277 312 733

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 27 September 2017 at 7.00 pm

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Fulcher, Hirst, Mrs Hones, 
Keeble, Reed and Russell

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 All Wards 11 - 42

4.  Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 All Wards 43 - 74

5.  Final Statement of Accounts 2016/17
To Follow

6.  Strategic & Operational Risk Review All Wards 75 - 98

7.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
19.09.2017



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of order 
at any ti
[...]
uncil and committee meetings 
as a means of reporting on its proceedings because it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to 
its local communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 
these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


58

Minutes

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 5th July, 2017

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Fulcher

Cllr Hirst
Cllr Keeble
Cllr Reed
Cllr Russell

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Middlehurst (substituting for Cllr Mrs Hones)

Also Present

Cllr Bridge
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Andrew Barnes - BDO, Internal Audit
John Chance - Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Financial Services Manager

Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

61. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hones with Cllr Mrs Middlehurst as a 
substitute.  

62. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Cllr Chilvers questioned what method of recording was taking place and if it 
was to be made public.  It was noted that audio recording were taking place 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



59

and the minutes would be published online.  Cllr Chilvers believed that other 
methods of recording should be used to publish online other than webcasting. 

The minutes of the previous Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
13 March 2017 were approved as a true record.  

63. Draft Statement of Accounts (including AGS) 

The report presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.  The 
accounts were presented to the External Auditors (Ernst & Young) on 23 June 
2017 and signed by the Finance Director.  

The Committee formally approved the financial statements after the 
completion of the external auditors.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Hirst to 
approve the recommendations in the report with the addition of the following 
words:
2.2:  Delegated authority was given to the Finance Director in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee to agree any changes to 
the Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by external audit and sign the 
final audited statements to be approved by the committee.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

2.1The Draft Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and Annual 
Governance Statement were reviewed.  

2.2Delegated authority was given to the Finance Director in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee to agree any 
changes to the Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by external 
audit and sign the final audited statements to be approved by the 
committee.  

Reason for recommendations
A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.  

64. Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan that was agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2016.

The following reports had been competed since the last Committee and a 
summary of the findings were included in the progress report:

- Local Development Plan (moderate assurance)
- Revenues and Benefits (limited assurance)
- Housing (limited assurance) 

Page 6



60

A discussion took place regarding compliance checks on housing properties, 
and Cllr Chilvers spoke about a document that was shared at the Community, 
Health and Housing Committee on 19 June 2017 that she wanted to be made 
available for Councillors and residents.  Cllr Chilvers believed that a cross 
party group should be set up to look and learn from the recent Grenfell Tower 
incident.  Cllr Pound was present and confirmed that a working party had 
been put in situ as part of the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee to 
consider emergency response and for scrutiny to take place of what was in 
place.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendation in the report with the addition of the following 
words:
The Committee recovered and notes the contents of the reports and 
review of action plan at the next committee meeting.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOSLY 
that:

The Committee recovered and notes the contents of the reports and 
review of action plan at the next committee meeting.  

Reason for Recommendation
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.  

65. Internal Audit Annual Report 

The report was the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17.  The report gave a 
summary of the work performed for the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The Committee approved the Internal Audit annual Report for 2016/17.

Reason for recommendation
To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2016/17.

66. Updated Internal Audit Charter 

The Charter was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  It formally defined internal audits mission, purpose, authority and 
responsibility.  It also established internal auditors position within Brentwood 
Borough Council and defined the scope of internal audit activities.     

Page 7



61

The PSIAS were revised with effect from April 2017, and the changes had 
been reflected in the updated charter.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The committee note and approve the Updated Internal Audit Charter for 
2017/18.

Reason for recommendation
The Charter was a requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  The charter had been updated to reflect changes to the PSIAS.  

67. Strategic & Operational Risk Review 

The report updated Members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made 
across services in delivering Operational Risk registers.  

Cllr Hirst noted that with regards to Housing, compliance checks for 
contractors ought to be on the risk register in light of recent events.    

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. Members agree amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and 
that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents 
the current status of each risk.

2. Members agree the risk exposure changes to the Operational 
Risks.  

Reason for recommendations
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top level risks 
for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consultant application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.  

68. Urgent Business 

Page 8



62

There were no items of urgent business to discuss and the meeting concluded 
at 20:00.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



27th September 2017

Audit Committee

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

Report of: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services 

Wards Affected: All

This report is: public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) conducts periodic 
inspections of local authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these 
inspections is to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, operations 
and administration in relation to directed surveillance and covert human 
intelligence sources (CHIS) under RIPA.

1.2 The last inspection took place on 21 July 2014 and resulted in one 
recommendation: Paragraph 3.30 of the Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference Code requires elected members to periodically review the 
use of RIPA.  This report will enable members to achieve this objective by 
reviewing any RIPA activity in the preceding period and to consider the 
attached revised RIPA policy document which incorporates guidance on 
use by local authorities of social networking sites. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate 
RIPA policy in order to address use of social networking sites by 
local authorities;

2.2 That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the 
use of RIPA over the preceding 3 years  

3. Introduction and Background

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) legislates for the 
use by local authorities of covert methods of surveillance and information 
gathering to assist in the detection and prevention of crime in relation to 
an authorities core functions.

3.2 The Council’s use of these powers is subject to regular inspection and 
audit by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) in respect of 
covert surveillance authorisations under RIPA, and the Interception of 
Communications Commissioner (IOCCO) in respect of communications 
data. During these inspections, authorisations and procedures are closely 
examined and Authorising Officers are interviewed by the inspectors. 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

Training:

4.1 Training of relevant personnel took place during Summer 2017.  This 
focused on reminding staff of their ongoing obligations under RIPA with 
emphasis on the appropriate use of social networking sites so as to avoid 
inadvertent covert surveillance operations for which RIPA Authorisation 
would be required.

Amended RIPA Policy: 

4.2 The draft RIPA Policy has been amended to reflect supplementary 
guidance issued by the OSC on 20 March 2017 in relation to use of social 
networking sites (OSC Procedures and Guidance Note 289 refers).  This 
guidance is contained within the draft Policy as new item number 4 
entitled "Covert Surveillance of Social Networking Sites".  A copy of the 
draft RIPA Policy is attached at Appendix A.

Statistical Information: 

4.3  The Committee is asked to note the following statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA over the period between August 2014 and 
September 2017.

4.4 August 2014 - September 2017 Total No. Of RIPA authorisations 0

4.5 August 2014- September 2017 Total No. Of CHIS authorisations 0

4.6 Officers are encouraged to use overt surveillance wherever possible, and 
use RIPA as a last resort. Often necessary evidence can be obtained 

Page 12



overtly, and if an officer makes his or her investigation visible, this alone 
can have the desired effect of compliance.

4.7 National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN)
Occasionally 'data matching' (for example, matching a telephone number 
to a specific individual) is necessary to identify those engaging in criminal 
activity.  The Council is a member of NAFN through whom requests for 
such data are regulated and, where legitimately applied for, processed.  
Members should note that one such data matching exercise was 
conducted during the last year.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To comply with RIPA and to assist with Members’ oversight and decision 
making on the attached draft RIPA Policy. 

6. Consultation
n/a

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 These actions assist with the work towards a safer borough. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: John Chance, Director of Finance and S.151 Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312542; John.Chance@Brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 There are no financial implications directly related to this report

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312860; Daniel.Toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Legal implication comments are contained within this report above.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Draft RIPA Policy  

Report Author Contact Details:

Page 13



Name: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services
Telephone: 01277 312860
E-mail:  Daniel.Toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 14



BRENTWOOD BOROU
[...]
of
Legal Services

Authorising Officer

John Chance, Director of 
Finance and S.151 Officer

Authorising Officer

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



27 September 2017

Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made 
against the approved internal audit plans for 2016/17 (now completed) 
and 2017/18, which was approved by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in 
March 2017.  

1.2 The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee, and a 
summary of our findings is included in the progress report:

 Housing Services (now with completed action plan) (2016/17)
 Main Financial Systems (2016/17)
 Insurance (2017/18)
 Community Halls Viability (2017/18)
 
The full reports are available on request.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the reports. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 2017/18 annual audit 
plan. The progress against plan will be reported to every Audit Committee.

.
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Not applicable.

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan, and 
highlight recommendations arising from the work of internal audit and 
management’s actions in response to those recommendations.

6. Consultation

6.1 Not applicable. 

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Good financial management, risk management and internal control 
underpin all priorities within the Corporate Plan.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 

8.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Other Implications.

8.3 Not applicable

9. Background Papers 

9.1 Not applicable

10. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report September 2017 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)
Telephone: 02380 881892
E-mail: greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk

Name: Angela Mason-Bell, Internal Audit Manager (BDO)
Telephone: 07813 000 319
E-mail: angela.mason-bell@bdo.co.uk

Page 44



Brentwood Borough Council
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

September 2017

P
age 45

A
ppendix A



2

CONTENTS

Introduction 3

Reports finalised since previous Committee 4

Progress against 2017/18 internal audit plan since previous Committee 5

Appendices:

I:   Definitions of assurance 8

II:  Executive summary and action plan – Housing Services (2016/7) 9

III: Executive summary and action plan – Main Financial Systems (2016/17) 18

IV: Executive summary and action plan – Insurance (2017/18) 22

V:  Executive summary and action plan – Community Halls Viability (2017/18) 26

P
age 46



INTRODUCTION

3

Internal Audit

This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress

made against the approved internal audit plans for 2016/17 (now

completed) and 2017/18, which was approved by the Audit and

Scrutiny Committee in March 2017. It summarises the work we have

done, together with our assessment of the systems reviewed and the

recommendations we have raised.

Our work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As

part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for

each piece of work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and

sub-risks which have been covered as part of the assignment. This

approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk

management and internal control processes in place to mitigate the

risks identified.

Internal Audit Methodology

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our

overall conclusion as to the design and operational effectiveness of

controls within the system reviewed. The assurance le
[...]
ct. It contains information that is commercially sensitive to BDO, which is being 

disclosed to you in confidence and is not to be disclosed to any third party without the written consent of BDO. Client names

and statistics quoted in this proposal include clients of BDO and BDO International.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO 

International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 

member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 

LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

P
age 74



27 September 2017

Audit Committee

Strategic & Operational Risk Review

Report of: John Chance, Finance Director

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report updates members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made 
across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree the revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy

2.2 To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown 
in Appendix B, and that the risk scores recorded for each risk 
accurately represents the current status of each risk.

2.3 To agree the risk exposure changes and the new risks, as shown in 
Appendix C, to the Operational Risks

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk 
Management Strategy’ require the
[...]
Data Protection Act 
1998. (row 5)
This has been given a risk score of 15; 3 = likelihood, 5 = Impact

Page 76



Risk Matrix

4.7 The fourteen risks are plotted on the risk matrix in Table 1. The current 
assessment identifies that two risks will remain in the red area of the risk 
matrix.

Table 1 – Risk Matrix

D
ef

in
ite 5 10 15 20 25

V
er

y 
Li

ke
ly 4 8 12 16 20

Li
ke

ly 3 6 9 12 15

Le
ss

 
Li

ke
ly 2 4 6 8 10

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 
/ P

ro
ba

bi
lit

y

U
nl

ik
el

y

1 2 3 4 5

Negligible Minor Moderate Significant Major

Negative Impact / Severity

No. Risk No. Risk

1 Finance Pressures 9 Lack of strategic Direction

2 Local Development Plan 10 Failure to Spend Capital Receipts

3 Disaster Recover/Continuity Planning 11 Roll out of Universal Credit

4 Organisational Capacity 12 Extension of Right to Buy to registered 
provider tenants

5 Information Management and Security 13 Failure to deliver key Corporate Projects

6 Risk longer required 14 Failure of Democratic Services

7 Commercial Activities 15 Data Protection Act 1998

8 Contract/Partnership Failure

Page 77



Operational Risks

4.8 Operational risk management is concerned with reviewing those risks that 
are faced in the day-to-day delivery of services, particularly where 
effective management of those risks could result in a reduction in 
insurance claims and related costs.

4.9 The Operational Risks have been reviewed by risk owners and updated 
and amended where necessary to reflect the actions being taken to 
manage the risks.

4.10 Attached to this report at Appendix C is an operational risk summary 
report showing significant risk exposure changes and one new risk.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect 
the ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to 
achieve its corporate priorities.  The process will allow identification of 
risks and issues enabling informed decision making to remove or reduce 
them in order for the priorities to be achieved. 

Page 78



8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Services Manager
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 None arising specifically from this report, but control measures identified 
in risk registers could have financial or resource implications. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Effective risk management provides a means of identifying, managing and 
reducing the likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the 
Council.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Insurance and Risk Management Strategy
Appendix B – Strategic Risk Register Summary Report
Appendix C - Operational Risk Register Summary Report

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White, Risk & Insurance Officer
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL

INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Contents

1. Policy Statement

2. Introduction

3. Aims and Objectives

4. Insurance Framework

5. Risk Management Framework

6. Roles and Responsibilities

7. Risk Analysis

8. Risk Ranking Table

9. Monitoring arrangements for Key Risks

10. Indicators of Success

Page 81

Appendix A



Insurance & Risk Mgt Strategy Aug 2017 Page 1

1. Policy Statement

Brentwood Borough Council is committed to
[...]
les, 
financial regulations and codes of conduct and behaviour.
 
2) To review any issue referred to it by a Statutory Officer of the Council or any Council body.
 
3) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance in the Council.
 
4) To monitor Council policies and strategies on
Whistleblowing
Money Laundering
Anti-Fraud and Corruption
Insurance and Risk Management
Emergency Planning
Business Continuity
 

Page 101



5) To monitor the corporate complaints process.
 
6) To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary 
actions to ensure compliance with best practice.
 
7) To consider the Council’s compliance with its own and other published standards and controls.
 
8) To be responsible for the Council’s strategic and budgetary framework and its
implementation.
Accounts
 
1) To review the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether appropriate 
accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.
 
2) To review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.
 
3) To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues arising 
from the audit of the accounts.

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Appenidx A - RIPA DRAFT POLICY 2017

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18
	Appendix A - Brentwood internal audit progress report

	6 Strategic & Operational Risk Review
	Appendix A - Insurance and Risk Mgt Strategy 2017
	Appendix B - Strategic Risk Register Summary Sheet
	Appendix C - Operational Risk Register Summary Report

	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


110

Minutes

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Chilvers

Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Russell

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Bridge (substituting for Cllr Mrs Hones)
Cllr Mrs Hubbard (substituting for Cllr Keeble)
Cllr Mrs Slade (substituting for Cllr Reed)

Also Present

Officers Present

Andrew Barnes - BDO, Internal Audit
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Debbie Hanson - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Angela Mason-Bell - Internal Audit
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Financial Services Manager

124. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hones with Cllr Bridge substituting; Cllr 
Keeble with Cllr Mrs Hubbard substituting; and from Cllr Reed with Cllr Mrs 
Slade substituting.  

125. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



111

The minutes of the previous Audit Committee meeting held on 5th July 2017 
were approved as a true record subject to an amendment on Page 7 of the 
agenda for the recommendation to read “The committee recovered received 
and notes the contents of the report and review of action plan at the next 
committee meeting”.    

126. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

The Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) conducts periodic 
inspections of local authorities use of their powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  The purpose of these inspections was 
to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, operations and administration 
in relation to directed surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS) under RIPA.  

The last inspection took place on 21 July 2014 and resulted in one 
recommendation:  Paragraph 3.30 of the Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference Code requires elected members to periodically review the use of 
RIPA.  The report would enable members to achieve the objective by 
reviewing any RIPA activity in the preceding period and to consider the 
revised RIPA policy document in Appendix A of the report which incorporated 
guidance on use by local authorities of social networking sites.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate RIPA 
policy in order to address use of social networking sites by local 
authorities.  

2. The Committee note the statistical information relating to the use 
of RIPA over the preceding 3 years.  

Reason for recommendations
To comply with RIPA  and to assist with Members oversight and decision 
making on the draft RIPA policy appended to the report.  

127. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The report was intended to inform the Audit Committee of the progress made 
against the approved internal audit plans for 2016/17 (now completed) and 
2017/18 which was approved by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2017. 



112

The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee, and a 
summary of the findings was included in the progress report:

 Housing Services (now with completed action plan) (2016/17)
 Main Financial Systems (2016/17)
 Insurance (2017/18)
 Community Halls Viability (2017/18)

The full reports were available on request.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.     

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Committee receives and notes the contents of the reports.  

Reason for recommendation
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan, and highlight 
recommendations arising from the work of internal audit and managements 
actions in response to those recommendations.   

128. Final Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

The report presented the Committee with the findings of the External Auditors 
in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

Mr Ruck along with Members praised the work of the Auditors and Finance 
Team for the work carried out.  

Cllr Rowlands declared a pecuniary interest as a Trustee for Brentwood 
Leisure Trust (BLT) when this was briefly discussed.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.     

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

2.1 The draft Audit Results Report 2016/17 in Appendix A of the report 
is agreed.

2.2 The Letter of Representation in Appendix B of the report is 
agreed.

2.3 The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 in Appendix C of the report 
is approved.  

Reason for recommendations



113

A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.  

129. Strategic & Operational Risk Review 

The report updated members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk register and the progress being made across 
Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.    

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hirst and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to approve 
the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that : 

1. To agree the revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy.  

2. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix B of the report, and that the risk scores 
recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 
each risk.  

3. To agree the risk exposure changes and the new risks, as shown 
in Appendix C of the report to the Operational Risks.    

Reason for Recommendation
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discussed the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.  

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.       

130. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss.  The meeting concluded 
at 20:10.


